Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report
S.192

Pursuant to Sections 82A, 104A and 192 of the Insclvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

04339948

Name of Company

Fd
(@ nsentfll  33penn House (Bracknell) Limited

name of
company
;?rr'l';:)“an 4 ~HWe (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstte Jane Provan
address(es) of  Begbies Traynor (London) LLP Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
liquidator(s) 31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
Lendon London
E14 5NR

the Liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sawour Progress Report and
statement of receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report and statement of receipts and payments covers the penod from 21
January 2016 to 20 Japuary 2017

Dated ya) A O O/]é

Signed

Joint Liquidater

Name in MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS

Presenter's name, PEQO54CVL For Official Use
??df%)s and refesence  Penn House {Bracknell) birmted Liquidation Section Post Room
if any

Mark Robert Fry
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP

AR

TUESDAY

07/03/2017 #i28
COMPANIES HOUSE



XCWL1265P

@ Begbies Traynor

e
Penn House (Bracknell) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the quidation The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in pant, by crediters and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appotntment of hquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated cutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Credtors’ rights

Conclusion

00 00D COCDODOUDOTUOOO

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the Liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

*unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the E&G Group”

“the Charging Group”

Meaning
Penn House {Bracknell) Limited (In Credttors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011.

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Trayner (London} LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act}

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act); and

(D) In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)}(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limited — in Liquidation ("EGL")
Estates & General Properties Limted — in Liquidation
Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfarr Properties Limited - in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation

County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Limited — in Liquidation

Estates & General Developments Limited — in Liquidation
Midfair Properties Limited — in Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited - in Liquidation

Station House (Nominees) Limited — in Liquidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation

Site Improvements Limited — in Liquidation



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s). Penn House (Bracknell) Limrted

Company registered number 04339949

Company registered office. 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of iquidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes in hiquidator (f any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors will recall that the sole asset of the Company is a majority interest in leasehold property at
Millenmum House, Market Street, Bracknell ("the Property”). On 8 March 2011 fixed charge receivers
were appointed over the Property (“Receivers”) The current Receivers are Lee Manning and Nick
Edwards of Deloitte LLP

The Company owes significant sums to EGL and tts falure was as a result of the failure of the E&G
Group generally Creditors will recall that the iquidator of EGL has been progressing investigations into
the affars of the E&G Group which has resulted in the winding up of the Company taking longer than
might otherwmse have been expected

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 January 2016 to
20 January 2017, which shows that there have been no receipts or payments in the liquidation dunng
the reporting penod.

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp:/Aww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
heen descnbed, but we have sought to give a propoertionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Tme Costs Analysis which is attached
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only The Liguidators’ previous reports contamn the costs of the work undertaken since our appomntment



General case administralion and planning

Regular compliance reviews have been carmed out in order to ensure that any statutory requirements
are being complied with and that the case 15 being efficiently and effectively progressed.

Whilst the above work s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting pened the Liguidators, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986,
have prepared this progress report for circulation to credtors and ensured the case 1s adequately
bonded for.

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, t Is a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are advised of matters
ansing and progress within the hquidation

Investigations

The Liquidators are aware that the liquidators of EGL have been progressing their investigations into
the affarrs of the E&G Group and that a conclusion may soon be reached in that respect, allowing this
winding up to be concluded

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators contmue to haise with the other E&G Group liquidators and other stakeholders in this
regard

Deaiing with al creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distributions

There has heen minimal activity In respect of creditors’ claims, comespondence and distributions at this
stage

QOther matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

There has been minimal activity in respect of meetings, Itigation, pensions and travel Corporation Tax
retums are completed and submitted annually

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed 10 each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’
Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities. This statement was included within the report presented
o the meeting of creditors and subsequently circulated to creditors.

Secured creditors

Any dividend to secured creditors of the E&G Group will be from realisations of secured assets by the
Recewvers

In order to consider the interests of the creditors generally, the Liquidators continue to monitor the
Recewers' strategy.



Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except nso faras
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount
which would, were t not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge
assets (1.e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets)
The prescribed part of the Company's net propenty 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as
follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

Q 20% of net property thereatter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made avaitable of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if;

] the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {(Section 176A(3)) or

a] the quidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

At this stage, the Jont Liquidators are not in a position to estimate the Company's net property and
prescnbed pant, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors listed on the director's statement of affairs totalled ¢£11 8m including an £11 2m
hability owed to EGL

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Secton $8
of the Act by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and the vanous grades of staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP in attending to
matters ansing in the quidation and the Liquidators are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements i Statement of
insoivency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detatls of which accompanied the Statement
of Affars and other information presented to the meeting of creditars convened pursuant ta Section 88
of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017 amount to £1,024 which represents
4 2 hours at an average rate of £243 81 per hour

The following infarmation in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2.

m] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



o Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2011 to 20
January 2017

u} Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charge out rates

As at the date of this report, the Liquidators have not drawn any remuneration,

Disbursements

To 20 January 2017, the Liquidators have not drawn any disbursements

‘A Greditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be

obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of
the Guide, piease contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A staternent of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Regular compliance reviews will continue to be carned out in order to ensure that any statutory
requirements are being complied with and that the case s being efficiently and effectively progressed

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintan records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case,

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praclice

The Liquidators, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, continue to produce progress
reports Including a final report and hold meetings as required They will also ensure the case 15
adequately bonded for

Whilst the above work is not of a direct financial benefit to credtors, it 1s a statutory requirement that the
Liquidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as # ensures that they are advised of matters
arising and progress within the liquidation

Investigations

There are no further matters to investigate
Realisation of assels



The Liguidators will continue to liaise with the other E&G Group hquidators and other stakeholders in
this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

In the event of sufficient realisations to warrant a dividend, in line with the requirements of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidators are required to adjudicate creditors’ claims before a distribution
can be made

Other maltfers which includes meetings, tax,_litiqation, pensions and fravel

The Liquidators will continue to file corporation tax returns, and deal with any VAT that arises over the
course of the liquidation. The Liguidators will conclude the liquidation and complete all the relevant
closure tasks once the winding up 15 ready to conclude

How much will this further work cost?

The Liquidators' outstanding time costs cumrently amount to £6,370.50 and they anticipate that their
costs for dealing with the above remaining matters will amount to between £500-£1,000

Expenses

Detaills of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate
£

1. Storage & Relating to company books and records 200 00
destruction

2. Postage & For sending of circular letters and notices to the 220.00
stationary members and creditors of the company

3 Statutory For advertising the final meeting of the 101 50
Advertising Company's creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds In addition, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant
to Section 98 of the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a
ligudator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business Energy and industnal Strategy We can
confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS



Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credttor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditars, but with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the penod of this pregress report

Right to make an application te court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credtors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of
the court) may, within B weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred duning the period of this progress
repart are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropnate.

11. CONCLUSION

It was intended that the liquidation of the Company would remain cpen until such tme as the various
liquidators’ investigations into the E&G Group were complete These investigations would appear to be
and are unlikely to bnng about any realisations for the estate As such, we intend to
rocess of convening fina! meetings of members and credtors in order to conclude the

winding up.

}l‘t again at the conclusion of the liquidation

will rep

Mark Fry
Joint Liquidator

Dated 6’3{[7’



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



Penn House (Bracknell) Limited
(In Ligquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2016 From 21/01/2011
of Affairs To 20/01/2017 To 20/01/2017
13 £ E
SECURED ASSETS
4,000,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
(21,640,314.0Q) 2008 & 2018 Stack NIL NIL
1,690,881 16 Cash - Tenant Deposit Account NIL NIL
(1,690,881 16) Tenant Deposit Creditor NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,228,170 67) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL
{617,952.00) Deferred Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(29,486,437.67) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

21 February 2017 10:38



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (London) LLP's charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2016 10 20 January 2017, and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 21 January 2011 to 20 January 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gurdance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements fo recover the cost of facllites provided by the firm Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office halder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responstbility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the indwidual's hourly rate n force at
that time which 1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invaice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; and
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases Iin respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

{8} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as genera) office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insofvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1



.’ Telephone and facsimile
+  Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows.

Standard
1 May 2016 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates apphed-
Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Adrministrator 160

Support 160



Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 495
Partner 2 3585
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Adminustrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 1580

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case 15
a charge made for support staff

Time is recorded in 6 minute units



T401

Q00 3 #1Rp O) UMID T88) [¥10 L
18 £¥7 ag oL £0 09 o0 022 oo'o g0 0 00 §it 00 388 000 o 3 9jnJ Aunoy efiesany
00 ¥Z0') 09 ¥g 00 892 a0 ry 00 Ly 00812 apwib guys Aq ise3 awp oy
Tr 0 9’k 0 i 90 .apuall ms AQ sinoy pno |
LTT0L 08°2TT 14 30 0 LUINRW JAYID J0) {0101
000 voneBary
2 Z0Z 05 222 L 80 £0 xey
J9ARD PUR sSuojsuad
oo filte) ‘uopebR) X} ‘sBupeaw
200 sBunsan SIPNIIU| YI[UM SIIPRW JSYLD
SUDAMAPTED
Pun d500302 ‘Isankojdioe Duipniaul)
o'y SWIR(T LIOHPAID (1F Uitm Buiiveg Joj 1BI0L
00 0 PINHAUGI SIOTIPILD SuopnaLsip
pur @uapuodeslios]
000 Lo lle) “(ssakoidws Bupnizup)
0 powoRs] slie)? sa0xpaud 11 s Bujireg
00’0 Quipriy 10} 101
0g o Supes) Sulpra)
200 BINSER O LUOHRS|LTIY 10) (1]OL
00 0 19558 Abed PRy ek O uonuRlay
000 SB[BS JESEE pUB TEBUISNY “ALpdoud|
000 UOOaReD 1980 SJORSE JO uopEsleey
000 ‘suopebysasug 10 Iney,
000 suonebrsaau pug v3a0 suofiefijisaaui
TEIBEIT 18] PUt SANY
00 081 DOTE 0 (4] 13w Aousajosuj ay) YU saue|dwoD 10) (£10)
000 SARME 10 \WaLeiets pu Bufrodss Loremg
€0 0 INSOD) 958D
0009 00z o (4] Guipuog pus Bunjueg @319esd 189 pue ey 1oy
oo wsunueddy] Aauaajosu] ey Uym eouriidwod
TR E)
¥ S92 09 682 82 z0 e (4] i 90 PUR UCHRLSIUWIPY ISR [RJAUIT) JO) |RIDL
Pt S9Z 05 692 82 Z0 B0 4] [N 20 UCTBASAMLDY, Bujeurg
000 Bunueid eSED| pur LORRARIUWPY 9BED RIAUID




TioY

£10¢/10/0¢

0. 1102/1.0/1 WOl Sishjleuy s1500 awi ] { IAD $503d L0 - uoiepinbi A1ejun|op sioupai) - pajui] (jlausoeig) 9snoM uuad 6dl

000 ‘'3 91¥p O) UMRIp $33] [0 )

Zr L1 00°0st 0009} £ZZ91 00'SLCZ $0 b9T (2 R1%Y 00'g9€ 000 000 i3 3w Aunoy abriaay)

0% 0489 00'r3 o0 Zir'L Pu...n|vn.r 00 881 00 Lo 05'59¥') 09 1oy SpRID U3 Aq isos swn o)

[ f:t4 ro T6 rl 20 L9 L'y [N apeal guys Aq minoy Moy

¥ 00z 05'Z89 re 1t 4] 14} i0 RIS JIYIO 30) jN0 L

000 uoijebon
i 00Z 05 280 v e X4 L) zo L0 i J9ALS put suojsusd
000 1980 ‘uonebpy *xe) ‘sBupasw
000 sBungaep SIPNJIV] YIYM SABPBU J8UI0)]

PUR Souepuodseuoa ‘(seekoidwa Bulpniaw)

000 BRI WIOYPSID Y m Bugesq 10) (o)
000 SOIIALOS TIONDRLD) sucanqusip]
pur 2uepuodsauioa|
000 S8 ‘{seskopdwa Bupnjouy)
| oo PAAeS| ®uijefa 3201 pala v yum Gupjeaql|

000 Bujpui) Joj [ej0 )
000 Buspey| Bujpesl

000 F1ISTE JO UG{IFS) WAy J0) INIOL

200 s1assv Auad e 40 uonuney

000 S3183 19558 pUe stauisng ‘Auoadold
00 0 UOTS#I0D 1980 519838 jO uopEs|eFH

00 581 05'6Z) LO 0 suonelpsasu] Jo) w0y,
00581 06 62 LO L0 ”coamu__m?s puB Y300 suopelinseau]

SIS 1699 puk Sony

3L 552 00 FLO'Z ¥'s 0 I'o 10 0 s 0'L ‘Y K3usalosul au) Uym dwo) Jo) _-_-o._.

05 £LT 00 LvS 0z Z0 80 0L SHEHE JO WHUGIES pus Suniodas LoIEs|

0o SISO wse)
TRELL 00 LEL L1 Z0 L0 [4) nsucam_!ao&_:wm_ aapowd 159q pur seny oY
S 0vT 00 947'L £ 10 i1 luslnujoddy| Asusaosul syl yum ssumdiuo

— BUIGHg —

86 01T 09 o't %91 z4 re s rQ (%] 0L (93 PUR UO[RIEIU|LIPY S3SED W12 10) (R3O |
8801 Q5 PPS'E -3-13 20 ¥ g 895 Y0 3] ot il GOV EASAMUDY Bupumg
000 A 203 Rur LANATIILAY 38D 1D




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurrad discharged be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group 158 000 1.58




